Waskom ISD Waskom, Texas

Resolution Creating a Waskom Independent School District Police Department

June 10th 2013

Be it ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Waskom Independent School District of Waskom, Harrison County Texas:

- Section 1. Pursuant to Section 37.081 of the Texas Education Code, a school district police department is hereby created and established for the Waskom Independent School District of Waskom, Harrison County, Texas.
- Section 2. The Police Chief and each sworn member of the district's police department shall take and subscribe to the Official Oath prescribed by the Constitution of the State of Texas as required by all peace officers. A good and sufficient bond in the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) shall be executed and filed payable to the School Board of Trustees, with two or more good and sufficient sureties conditioned that he/she will fairly, impartially, and faithfully perform all the duties that may be required of him/her by law. The premium of such bond shall be paid by the Waskom Independent School district.
- Section 3. After taking and subscribing to the Oath of Office and giving bond as provided in Section 2 of this resolution, a commission shall be issued to the appointee.
- Section 4. The Police Chief shall be the Chief Law Enforcement Officer of the Waskom Independent School District, Waskom, Harrison County, Texas, and as such, shall have the duty and responsibility to supervise and manage the operations parameters and guidelines set forth by the Waskom Independent School District.
- Section 5. All sworn members of the Waskom Independent School District Police Department will be subject to the requirements, rules, regulations mandated by the Texas Commission on Law Enforcement Office Standards and Education, and Waskom Independent School District policies and regulations. Any members of the police department that fail to comply, do not conform, or violate any of these requirements, rules, or regulations will be subject to school district termination policies.

- Section 6. Any sworn member of the police department shall be vested with all powers, privileges, and immunities of a peace officer while on property under the control and jurisdiction of the Waskom Independent School District or otherwise in the performance of his/her duties under the guidelines of the school district policies and regulations.
- Section 7. The Police Chief and all other police personnel shall be employed and compensated in accordance with the hiring and compensation guidelines of the Waskom Independent School District's personnel department. The police department will make recommendations to the personnel department when vacancies exist.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of June, 2013.

Waskom ISD Board President

ATTEST:

School Seal

Waskom ISD Board Secretary